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COUNCIL -  4 JANUARY 1999

THE COUNCIL TAX 1999/2000
SETTING THE TAX BASE

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1. Under the provisions of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, a
Council tax-base for tax setting must be made by a meeting of the
Council.

1.2. This tax-base is an important step towards setting the basic amount of
Council Tax.  The other key steps are determining the surplus/deficit
on the Collection Fund for the previous year and, of course, setting
the actual budget requirements.

1.3. Members will recall that each dwelling falls into one of eight valuation
bands (A to H) for tax purposes.  Different proportions of tax are
payable by each band.

1.4. The tax-base is, in essence, the estimated number of dwellings in the
District, modified to take account of the different proportions payable,
discounts and other reductions.

1.5. The calculation of the tax-base for tax setting also has to include an
allowance for non-collection.

1.6. The required tax-base calculation has to be made between 1
December and 31 January.  The approved tax base must be notified
to the County Council by 31 January.

1.7. Separate tax-bases have to be made for each band in each parish.

2. THE CALCULATION PROCESS

2.1. Detailed calculations are required to set the tax-base for tax setting
purposes.  Members have to be fully informed of these calculations.

# The details are shown in Appendix 1.

2.2. As can be seen, firstly, if appropriate, it is necessary to adjust the
number of dwellings in each valuation band to cater for:

2.2.1. the estimated number of dwellings to be added or deducted in
the forthcoming year,
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2.2.2. the number of properties estimated as exempt,  and

2.2.3. the net addition or reduction to the number of dwellings in the
band due to disabled relief

2.3. The above process produces the number of chargeable dwellings.
Further adjustments then have to be made to cater for:

2.3.1. the estimated number of dwellings where single discounts
(25%) will apply due to single person households;

2.3.2. the estimated number of dwellings where double discounts
(50%) will apply -

(a) due to the dwelling being empty

(b) because all persons in the household are disregarded.

2.4. The total number of discounts is multiplied by the appropriate
percentage (i.e. 25%) to arrive at the discount deduction.
Contributions in lieu for Ministry of Defence dwellings are added and
the resultant net number of dwellings is multiplied by the relevant
proportions to band D.  The relevant proportions are

# shown in Appendix 2.  This process produces the number of band D
equivalent dwellings.

2.5. The final step of the calculation is to assess the likely collection rate
and thereby make an appropriate allowance for non-collection.

2.6. The figures used in the calculation process are based on current
actuals.  Although there may be some growth in the tax-base in the
forthcoming year, it is advisable to take a prudent approach for a
number of reasons.   For example, if dwellings are improved and
extended, bandings only normally change after a subsequent sale (or
the granting of a lease of 7 years or more).

3. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS

3.1. None arising directly from this report.

4. CONCLUSION

4.1. The Council is now required to approve formally the tax-base for tax
setting purposes.  The Regulations require that the tax-base is formally
approved for each band in each Parish/Town Council area, with the
detailed calculations also being approved by Members.
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4.2. A prudent approach has to be taken in forecasting the tax-base.
Clearly, there is an obligation to ensure that sufficient funds are
realised to meet the Council’s expenditure while taking into account the
desire to keep bills as low as possible.

4.3. Allowances have to be made for foreseeable changes to the tax-base
due to losses/growth.  The tax-base is now relatively stable and it is
assumed that any additional losses will be offset by growth.

4.4. A realistic collection rate has to be determined.  It is important that the
tax-base is not over-stated as any shortfall will result in interest costs
falling on the Council’s General Fund.

4.5. Any Council Tax surplus/deficit on the Collection Fund will be shared
between the Principal Authorities, pro rata to the demand/precept on
the fund for the year concerned.

5. RECOMMENDED

It is recommended that:

5.1. the calculation of the Council’s tax-base for the year 1999/2000 be
approved.

5.2. pursuant to this report and in accordance with the Local Authorities
(Calculation of Tax-Base) Regulations 1992, the amount calculated by
this Council as its council tax-base for the year 1999/2000 be as
follows and as detailed in Appendix 1:
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PARISH/TOWN TAX BASE

Ashurst & Colbury 910.1
Beaulieu 462.5
Boldre 1004.9
Bramshaw 324.4
Bransgore 1841.3
Breamore 174.9
Brockenhurst 1714.7
Burley 748.0
Copythorne 1168.9
Damerham 229.7
Denny Lodge 147.6
East Boldre 379.2
Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 565.1
Exbury & Lepe 97.2
Fawley 4709.2
Fordingbridge 2274.9
Hale 253.9
Hordle 2260.2
Hyde 485.1
Hythe & Dibden 7239.0
Lymington & Pennington 6497.8
Lyndhurst 1346.4
Marchwood 1802.8
Martin 186.6
Milford on Sea 2517.8
Minstead 347.9
Netley Marsh 797.1
New Milton 10155.7
Ringwood 5136.9
Rockbourne 161.7
Sandleheath 248.2
Sopley 295.2
Sway 1593.6
Totton & Eling 9104.3
Whitsbury 98.5
Woodgreen 256.5
Whole District 67537.8

Further Information: Background Papers

Glynne Miles
Assistant Director of Finance
   (Customer & Support Services)
Tel: 01703 285730

Local Government Finance Act 1992
Calculation of Tax Base Regulations
1992

LGM/MSD/REPORTS/SETTAX99
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APPENDIX 2

VALUATION BANDS

All dwellings have been valued by the Inland Revenue for the purpose of Council Tax.
Valuations are based on property prices at April 1991.  There are eight valuation bands and
each dwelling has been placed into one of these bands according to its assessed value at that
time.  Band A is the lowest.  The higher the band, the higher the charge will be.  See the table
below:-

BAND RANGE OF VALUES PROPORTION

A Up to £40,000 £1.00
B Over £40,000 - £52,000 £1.17
C Over £52,000 - £68,000 £1.33
D Over £68,000 - £88,000 £1.50
E Over £88,000 -£120,000 £1.83
F Over £120,000 -£160,000 £2.17
G Over £160,000 -£320,000 £2.50
H Over £320,000 £3.00

For every £1.00 of Council Tax for a band ‘A’ property, a band ‘B’ property will be
charged £1.17 - and so on.  Any discounts and rebates would make the difference
less than this.
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APPENDIX 3

COMPARATIVE TAXBASES FOR 1998/99 AND 1999/00

PARISH/TOWN 1998/99
TAX BASE

1999/00
TAX BASE

Ashurst & Colbury 910.64 910.1
Beaulieu 460.14 462.5
Boldre 1009.94 1004.9
Bramshaw 315.83 324.4
Bransgore 1823.19 1841.3
Breamore 177.43 174.9
Brockenhurst 1705.06 1714.7
Burley 749.07 748.0
Copythorne 1175.07 1168.9
Damerham 232.97 229.7
Denny Lodge 147.74 147.6
East Boldre 380.81 379.2
Ellingham, Harbridge & Ibsley 564.89 565.1
Exbury & Lepe 92.47 97.2
Fawley 4673.09 4709.2
Fordingbridge 2265.92 2274.9
Hale 256.08 253.9
Hordle 2230.18 2260.2
Hyde 485.78 485.1
Hythe & Dibden 7083.27 7239.0
Lymington & Pennington 6464.38 6497.8
Lyndhurst 1344.78 1346.4
Marchwood 1796.13 1802.8
Martin 183.80 186.6
Milford on Sea 2493.61 2517.8
Minstead 347.82 347.9
Netley Marsh 802.65 797.1
New Milton 10009.80 10155.7
Ringwood 5086.88 5136.9
Rockbourne 159.44 161.7
Sandleheath 243.97 248.2
Sopley 291.39 295.2
Sway 1590.89 1593.6
Totton & Eling 9074.75 9104.3
Whitsbury 96.20 98.5
Woodgreen 258.48 256.5
Whole District 66984.54 67537.8
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